
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension  
Direct Dial 01629 538394 
Ask for Juliette 
Normington 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet  Member - Health and Communities 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 24 August 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet  Member - Health and 
Communities to be held at 11.00 am on Thursday, 2 September 2021 
in Committee Room 3; the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
2.   To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 

Health and Communities held on 22 July 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3.   To consider the non-exempt joint report of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health, the Managing Executive Director, Commissioning, 
Communities and Policy, the Director of Public Health, the Executive 
Director of Place and the Director of Finance & ICT on Performance and 
Budget Monitoring/Forecast Outturn 2021-22 (Quarter 1) (Pages 7 - 26) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   To consider the non-exempt reports of the Director of Public Health:  

 
4 (a)   Covid-19 Emergency Fund Update (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
4 (b)   Community Testing Update (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
4 (c)   Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Project (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
4 (d)   Erewash Health and Wellbeing Partnership Grant Allocation  

(Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 



 

 

                              
MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 
COMMUNITIES held on 22 July 2021 at County Hall, Matlock 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor C Hart – Cabinet Member 
 

35/21  MINUTES  RESOLVED that the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet Member for Health and Communities held on 17 June 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
36/21  PERFORMANCE AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2020-21  The Cabinet 
Member was provided with an update on the Council Plan performance position and 
the revenue budget position of the Health and Communities portfolio for 2020-2021.  
  

The report  showed that progress was "good" or “strong” for the portfolio.  After 
the use of additional Covid-19 funding, the budget forecast position saw an 
underspend of £2.091m. It was calculated that £0.216m of savings had been 
achieved by the year end compare to target savings of £0.150m and the value of 
savings initiatives, which had been identified for implementation in the current year, 
of £0.216m.  

 
The report contained detailed tables and graphs showing an overview of 

progress on deliverables and measures.  Key areas of success were Pause 
Derbyhire which continued despite the challenges of the pandemic and service 
restrictions; the Community Response Unit in response to winter pressures and 
Covid-19; and online weight management programme.  Areas for consideration were 
0-5 Service and new pre-school contact.  Appendix A provided further information. 

 
 The net controllable budget for the portfolio was £11.248m.  The Revenue 
Outturn Statement for 2020-21 indicated that there was a year-end underspend of 
£2.091m.  The significant areas which made up the outturn were detailed in the 
report. 
 
 Key variances in Live Life Better Derbyshire, Sexual Health, OBA Priorities, 
Place Based Approach and Trading Standards were detailed showing underspends, 
and the Coroners Service saw an overspend of £0.167m.  Covid funding was also 
detailed. 
 
 Budget reduction targets totalled £0.216m.  There was an over-achievement 
of savings of £0.066m which was brought forward to the current year and resulted in 
total reductions of £0.150m at the start of the year. 
 
 The portfolio received additional budget allocations: Coroners service - 
£0.101m and Community Safety Domestic Violence - £0.500m one-off payment.  
Earmarked reserves were detailed within a table and had already been committed 
f
[...]
nd 
 
 (3) delegate the authority to award a contract for the research to the Director 
of Public Health. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

FOR PUBLICATION 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND COMMUNITIES 

02 September 2021 

Joint Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
the Managing Executive Director, Commissioning, Communities and 

Policy, the Director of Public Health, the Executive Director of Place and 
the Director of Finance & ICT 

Performance and Budget Monitoring/Forecast Outturn 2021-22 as at 
Quarter 1 

(Health and Communities) 

 

1 Divisions Affected 

County-wide. 

2 Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

3 Purpose of the Report 

To provide the Cabinet Member with an update of the Council Plan 
performance position and the revenue budget position of the Health and 
Communities portfolio for 2021-22 up to the end of June 2021 (Quarter 1). 

4 Information and Analysis 

4.1 Integrated Reporting 

This report presents both financial and Council Plan performance data. The 
performance summary sets out progress on the Council Plan deliverables and 
measures led by the Health and Communities portfolio. The remainder of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



report gives a summary and detail on the revenue budget position for the 
portfolio. 

As an overview, the report shows that progress is "good" for the majority of 
the Council Plan deliverables led by the portfolio, however the deliverable 
"Worked with communities in a further 8 areas across the county as part of the 
Thriving Communities programme, listening to and understanding their needs 
and working together to ensure they thrive" has been flagged as "requiring 
review". After the use of additional Covid-19 funding, the budget forecast 
position for 2021-22 is an underspend of £0.343m. It is forecast that £0.213m 
of savings will have been achieved by the year end. This compares to target 
savings of £0.255m and the 
[...]
 
any further actions that should be undertaken to improve the budget position 
moving forwards or to address performance, where it has not met the desired 
level. 

10 Reasons for Recommendation 

Not applicable. 

11 Is it necessary to waive the call-in period? 

No 

 

Report Authors: David King, Finance Officer, Commissioning, Communities 
and Policy and Ellen Langton, Public Health Lead – Policy  

Contact Details: david.king@derbyshire.gov.uk and 
ellen.langton@derbyshire.gov.uk.

Page 14



Appendix 1 

   

Implications 

a)       Financial  

  As detailed in the report 

b)       Other  

In preparing this report the relevance of the following factors has been 
considered: prevention of crime and disorder, legal and human rights, 
equal opportunities, human resources, environmental, health and 
property and transport consideration

Page 15



 

 

P
age 16



Appendix 2 

Data version: 4.1 22-Jul-2021 14:49:56  Quarter 1 2021-22 

 Health and Communities Quarter 1 Council Plan Performance Report 2021-22 

Progress on Council Plan deliverables and key measures 

 Resilient, healthy and safe communities 

Worked with communities in a further 8 areas across the county as part of the Thriving Communities programme, 
listening to and understanding their needs and working together to ensure they thrive 

 

Rating: Review Expected completion date: 31 Mar 2022 

The new Thriving Communities Board has been established with the commitment to 
drive forward the approach within communities across Derbyshire.  A structured 
programme of Board sessions, designed to close the gap between the system and 
communities, has already begun to create a dynamic relationship between strategic 
leaders and practical local activity. 

The Board agreed to support continued growth of the Thriving Communities 
approach in Cotmanhay, Shirebrook, Gamesley and Newhall and to expand work, 
initially, into four new areas, Langley Mill, Staveley, Ashbourne (and surrounding 
areas) and 
[...]
%20Emergency%20Fund%20May%202020.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s3456/COVID%2019%20Emergency%20Fund%20May%202020.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s3456/COVID%2019%20Emergency%20Fund%20May%202020.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s3456/COVID%2019%20Emergency%20Fund%20May%202020.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s5838/Update%20on%20Public%20Health%20COVID-19%20Emergency%20Fund.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s5838/Update%20on%20Public%20Health%20COVID-19%20Emergency%20Fund.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s6285/Public%20Health%20Covid-19%20Emergency%20Fund.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s6285/Public%20Health%20Covid-19%20Emergency%20Fund.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s8783/Covid-19%20Emergency%20Fund.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s8783/Covid-19%20Emergency%20Fund.pdf


PUBLIC 

9. Recommendation(s) 

9.1 The Cabinet Member for Health and Communities is asked to: 
a) Note the allocation of the Public Health Covid-19 Emergency 

Fund to date. 
b) Agree to continue to delegate authority to the Director of Public 

Health to approve awards of no more than £2,000 to individual 
organisations.  

c) Agree to receive details of further recipient organisations on a 
quarterly basis 

d) Allocate £100,000 to the Covid Community Response Fund from 
the Contain Outbreak Management Budget to extend the funding 
arrangements currently in place via the Covid Emergency Fund, 

e) Note the revisions to the eligibility criteria to align with the Contain 
framework 

10. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

10.1 The Cabinet Member is required to review the allocations to the Covid-
19 Emergency Fund to date. 

10.2 Continuing to provide delegated authority to the Director of Public 
Health for grant allocations will ensure that the grants are issued in a 
timely manner to groups and organisations throughout the pandemic.  

10.3 Qu
[...]
 
clawback of funding in certain circumstances and shall also provide that 
the Council is not liable for any employment liabilities. 

 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 The funding will enable local providers to deliver projects and services. 

Derbyshire County Council accepts no employment or future redundancy 
liability, with all employment and related matters to be managed by the 
providers. 

 

 
 
   
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC 

 

 

 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

CABINET MEMBER  
 

2 September 2021  
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Community Testing in Derbyshire  
(Health and Communities) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 

1.1 County wide. 

2. Key Decision 

2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 

3.  Purpose  

3.1 This report provides the Cabinet Member for Health and Communities 
with an update on the progress of the Community Testing Programme 
for Covid-19 which commenced in Derbyshire on 21 December 2021.  
 

3.2 The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

a) Note the progress to date of the programme. 
b) Note the change in approach due to new Government guidance and 

next steps as outlined in the report. 

4. Information and Analysis 

4.1 A decision was taken by Corporate Management Team utilising an 
Urgent Officer Decision on 18 December 2020 to introduce targeted 
community testing to identify asymptomatic Covid-19 cases in a phased 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4(b)



PUBLIC 

 

 

approach across Derbyshire. Delivering a community testing 
programme supports the Council’s overall goals to reduce the spread of 
the virus, protect the most vulnerable and drive down the infection rate 
across the county area of Derbyshire (excluding Derby City). It was 
agreed within the Officer Decision Record that the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Communities, alongside any appropriate partnership 
meetings would be kept updated on the progress and learning from the 
programme. 

 
4.2 The community testing programme was initially required to focus activity 

on defined geographies and populations where there was a higher case 
rate for a six-week period. Shortly after the January lockdown 
announcement, the Government re-focused the community testing 
programme and asked local authorities to focus on individuals who 
could not work from home throughout the lockdown period. Then, in line 
with the national roadmap, asymptomatic testing was to be focused on 
the whole population and the approach expanded to include options for 
home-testing as well as at fixed asymptomatic testing sites.  
 

4.3 From 21 December to 30 June 115,000 people took part in community 
testing and 668 were positive tests.  
 

4.4 Since 1 July the programme has evolved again, with local authorities 
being asked by the Department of Health and Social Care to lead an 
agile targeted testing programme, whereby local priority groups are 
engaged in asymptomatic testing. Local priority groups are those 
citizens who are those at greatest risk of infection, serious illness, and 
transmission. Priority groups are often less likely to take-up the vaccine 
or to engage with national testing programmes and tend to live in areas 
of higher and enduring transmission.  

 
4.5 The agile targeted testing programme is in place from 1 July 2021 until 

30 September 2021, subject to further review of a business case by HM 
Treasury. The local authority is anticipating that some form of 
asymptomatic testing programme will be required until March 2022.  
 

4.6 The new approach provides more freedoms locally to innovate and 
provide appropriate resources via asymptomatic testing to maximise the 
impact of testing at a community level. However, the approach requires 
the County Council to deliver testing against a rate card cost model, 
with an upper limit on costs that can be reclaimed back from the 
Government.  
 

Page 36



PUBLIC 

 

 

4.7 All of the fixed community testing sites, which were not being utilised to 
optimum capacity closed at the end of June so that resources could 
transfer to the agile targeted testing model. 
 

4.8 To ensure the approach responds to need, yet demonstrates value for 
money, the Council has increased the number of mobile vans from 
which to deliver agile testing so different communities across the county 
from 1 July onwards are targeted. There are now five agile testing units 
operating across the county. These are split so there are two covering 
the north of the county, two covering the south of the county and one is 
operating across venues within the Chesterfield area. The units operate 
on a fixed schedule visiting the same communities every week for a 
month, but in the event of a major outbreak or incident one or more of 
the units may change location at short notice. The vans are open seven 
days a week. 
 

4.9 Between 1 July and 8 August 2,362 tests have been completed via the 
agile testing units.  
 

4.10 As well as offering supervised swabbing, Derbyshire County Council 
has supported the Community Collect initiative whereby individuals can 
pick up packs of lateral flow home test kits Community testing has 
successfully enabled representatives from organisations working with 
the homeless population and those impacted by domestic violence to 
access home test kits. The emerging national policy position 
encourages pop-up testing options and linking with community partners 
to distribute home test kits to priority groups. Public Health is working 
alongside partners to further expand this option across the county. 

 
4.11 We have been able to undertake testing in more isolated communities 

and also deployed resources where there were issues of concern or a 
local outbreak, such as in Gamesley and Glossop in late June.  
 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

5.1 Public Health have considered a number of different testing models that 
included a mix of mobile and fixed sites but considered the above 
approac
[...]
he testing programme and will be refreshed 
to reflect the revised approach. 
 

e) Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
The Community Testing Programme supports the Council Plan priority on 
‘effective early help for individuals and communities’ by supporting the 
following deliverable: ‘Undertaken local Covid-19 testing and contract tracing 
activity and provided advice to schools, care homes, businesses and 
communities to help manage the spread and outbreaks of coronavirus.  
 
 

Page 40



PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

CABINET MEMBER  
 

2 September 2021  
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Mental Health and Suicide Prevention 
(Health and Communities) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 

1.1 County wide  

2. Key Decision 

2.1 No 
 

3.  Purpose  

3.1 The purpose of this report is for approval to procure and to award a 
contract for a mental health and suicide prevention outreach project 
under protocol 5 and to note the role of Derbyshire County Council 
Public Health in leading the pan-Derbyshire approach to suicide 
prevention and investment of NHS Wave 3 suicide prevention funding. 
 

3.2 The Cabinet Member for Health and Communities is asked to:   
Approve the procurement of a mental health and suicide prevention 
outreach project at a value of £0.120m under protocol 5 and note the 
role of Derbyshire County Council above  
 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4(c)



PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 

4. Information and Analysis 

4.1 The effects of self-harm and suicide can be devastating. Many people – 
friends, family, professionals, colleagues and wider society will feel the 
impact. There are also significant financial costs associated with a 
suicide. Suicide rates in Derbyshire remain similar to the national 
average. However, after three years of declining rates, 2018 saw an 
increase in rates. Historically, there has always been a significantly 
higher number of males who die by suicide or injury of undetermined 
intent. In 2018 in Derbyshire males accounted for 66% of deaths and in 
Derby City 77% of deaths. The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic has 
led to an increase in the risk factors for mental ill health and suicide.  
 

4.2 In January 2020, Derbyshire County Council Public Health Department, 
on behalf of Joined Up Care Derbyshire (JUCD), applied for and was 
successful in gaining Wave 3 Suicide Prevention funding from NHS 
England of £0.202m per year for three years from 2020-21. The Mental 
Health System Delivery Board of JUCD agreed for the Derbyshire Self-
Harm and Suicide Prevention Partnership Forum (DSSPPF) to have 
responsibility for overseeing implementation of the projects in respect of 
the Wave 3 NHS England funding. As hosts of the DSSPPF it was 
agreed that Derbyshire County Council Public Health (DCC) should 
manage and lead the commissioning and delivery of the projects. 
 

4.3 In 2020/21 Wave 3 Year 1 funding was fully allocated and the 
respective projects and programmes procured and delivered. 
 

4.4 With regard to Wave 3 Year 2 funding, a working group of the DSSPPF 
developed options for investment. The options were presented to the 
Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism System Delivery Board 
on 8 July 2021 and the proposals were agreed. 

4.5 One of the agreed proposals was for the procurement of a Mental Health 
and Suicide Prevention Outreach Project which the Council will lead at a 
total value of £0.120m. The project will engage and work with different 
organisations and businesses to increase their awareness, competence 
and confidence to support mental wellbeing in a sustainable way. This is 
done through supported development of a simple action plan which may 
include development of a policy, an awareness campaign or training for 
staff/volunteers. The impact of Covid-19 has limited the ability to do on 
the ground outreach work due to many businesses, retailers, clubs and 
other settings being restricted 
[...]
ing NHS Wave 
3 suicide prevention funding.  

 
6.4 Option 1 would increase capacity and is also in-line with the Derbyshire 

place-based approach. The management, leading and delivery of 
project by Public Health on behalf of Joined Up Care Derbyshire will 
also further enhance the Council’s standing both locally and nationally. 

 

Page 43



PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 

6.5 Related to the above, mental health is not only an essential component 
of general health but also influences a broad range of social and 
economic outcomes including education, work, relationships, lifestyle 
and risky behaviours. In the circumstances Option 1 is preferred.  

 
6.6 The risks associated with approving these recommendations is minimal 

as a result of the Wave 3 Suicide Prevention funding coming from NHS 
England.  

7. Implications 

7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 
preparation of the report. 

8. Background Papers 

8.1 Deaths from suicide and injury of undetermined intent in Derby City and 
Derbyshire County Microsoft Word - Suicides in Derby and Derbyshire 
Report 2019.docx 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1-  Implications. 

10. Recommendation(s) 

10.1 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Communities: 
  

a) Approve the procurement of a mental health and suicide prevention 
outreach project at a value of £0.120m under protocol 5. 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

11.1 To deliver an outreach programme to further embed a preventative 
approach to mental health and suicide prevention and to increase 
capacity to help address the negative impact on mental health of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call-in period? 

12.1 No 
 
Report Author: James Creaghan, Public Heath Lead for Mental Health and 
Suicide Prevention  
Contact details: james.creaghan@derbyshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 44

https://observatory.derbyshire.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/reports/documents/health/life_expectancy_and_mortality/suicide/Deaths%20from%
[...]
Erewash has developed a 
shared commitment across a broad range of statutory, community, and, 
voluntary sectors organisations to work locally to maximise health and 
wellbeing outcomes for the people of Erewash. The Erewash Health 
and Wellbeing Partnership aims to deliver an asset-based Community 
Wellness programme that is community driven and place-based.  
 

4.3 The Erewash Health and Wellbeing Partnership is committed to a shift 
to the Community Wellness Approach which supports and enables 
leadership from people and communities in the identification and 
development of community-led solutions within the locality programme 
by building trust between partners and communities. The Community 
Wellness Approach compliments the Thriving Communities Programme 
which also aims to build relationships and trust with communities. 
 

4.4 The Erewash Health and Wellbeing Partnership is supported by an 
Executive Group of key strategic partners who meet regularly to 
appraise investment decisions. The Executive Group includes 
representatives from the following partner organisations: Derbyshire 
County Council Public Health, Erewash Voluntary Action, Erewash 
Borough Council, Active Derbyshire and the Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group Erewash Place Alliance Group. Derbyshire 
County Council Public Health locality programme team develop 
agreements and monitoring arrangements for each grant allocation 
agreed by the Executive Group.  
 

4.5 The following grant allocations have been agreed by the Erewash 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Executive Group from the 2020-21 
budget allocation underspend, rolled forward to 2021-22. These 
allocations are in line with the Erewash Health and Wellbeing 

Page 48



PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 

Partnerships agreed Community Wellness principles and ways of 
working: 
 

Budget Lead 
partner  

Purpose Amount 

Locality 
programme main 
allocation 

Erewash 
Voluntary 
Action 

Support delivery of the 
Sawley Community Network 
actio

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET  MEMBER - HEALTH AND COMMUNITIES 
held on Thursday, 2 September 2021 at County Hall, Matlock 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor C Hart – Cabinet Member 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor N Atkin 
 
40/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
 Councillor Hart had a Personal Interest at Minute 46/21 as a member of 

the Erewash Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 
 

41/21 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED that the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Communities held on 22 July 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 

42/21 PERFORMANCE AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2021-22 (QUARTER 1) 
 

 The Cabinet Member was given an update on the Council Plan 
performance position and the revenue budget position of the Health and 
Communities portfolio for 2021-2022 to the end of June 2021.  
 
 This report presented both financial and Council Plan performance 
data including the performance summary, which set out progress on the 
Council Plan deliverables and measures led by the Health and 
Communities portfolio, and a summary and detail on the revenue budget 
position for the portfolio.  Progress was "good" for the majority of the Plan 
deliverables, however the deliverable "Worked with communities in a 
further 8 areas across the county as part of the Thriving Communities 
programme, listening to and understanding their needs and working 
together to ensure they thrive" had been flagged as "requiring review".  
 
 After the use of additional Covid-19 funding, the budget forecast 
position for 2021-22 was an underspend of £0.343m and it was forecast 
that £0.213m of savings would be achieved by the year end against target 
savings of £0.255m.  The report contained detailed tables, graphs and 
data showing an overview of progress on deliverables and measures, with 
further information provided at Appendix 2. 

 
 The net controllable budget for the portfolio was £8.533m with an 
additional £95k Covid-19 funding.  The Revenue Outturn Statement 
forecast for Quarter 1 was a year-end underspend of £0.343m.  The value 
of th savings intiatives identified for the current year was £0.213m.  The 



2 

shortfall betwwen total targets and identified savings was £0.042m. 
 
 A trading area was where the Council received income in return for 
providing discretionary services to external organisations and/or 
individuals.  ‘Partially traded’ trading areas did not have a net controllable 
budget but received income from external entities.  The financial 
performance of these areas was tabled in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the Cabinet Member note the report and 
consider whether there were any further actions that should be 
undertaken to address performance, where it has not met the desired 
level. 
 

43/21 COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND UPDATE 
 

 The Cabinet Member was given an update on organisations 
supported through the Public Health Covid-19 Emergency Fund and the 
relaunch of the fund to continue to provide support to communities 
affected by Covid-19.  This was the fifth quarterly update covering 
organisations who had received funding from 27 April 2021 to 30 June 
2021 and applications were detailed in the report. 
 
 It was proposed that a further £0.100m be allocated to extend and 
reposition the fund from the Contain Outbreak Management Fund, so 
Public Health could continue to support local organisations to ensure they 
were able manage the continued impact of Covid-19 on their activities. 
This would be especially important should the case rate increase again 
into the autumn and winter months; as detailed in the report.  
 
 The small grants scheme would continue in 2021/22 and the 
£0.100m be  allocated to provide small one-off grants of £2,000 for 
constituted organisations and £250 for non-constituted groups.  The 
existing criteria for the fund would be amended to reflect these changes.  
Groups who had previously applied to the Emergency Fund up to 30 June 
2021 would be able to apply.  The fund would be renamed to the Covid-19 
Community Response Fund to acknowledge the longer lasting impact of 
the pandemic and the ongoing response required. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the Cabinet Member (1) note the allocation of 
the Public Health Covid-19 Emergency Fund to date; 
 
 (2) agree to continue to delegate authority to the Director of Public 
Health to approve awards of no more than £2,000 to individual 
organisations; 
 
 (3) agree to receive details of further recipient organisations on a 
quarterly basis; 
 (4) allocate £100,000 to the Covid Community Response Fund from 
the Contain Outbreak Management Budget to extend the funding 



3 

arrangements currently in place via the Covid Emergency Fund; and 
 

(5) note the revisions to the eligibility criteria to align with the 
Contain framework. 
 

44/21 COMMUNITY TESTING UPDATE 
 

 The Cabinet Member was given an update on the progress of the 
Community Testing Programme for Covid-19 which commenced in 
Derbyshire on 21 December 2021 and was asked to note the progress of 
the programme and the change in approach due to new Government 
guidance. 
 
 Since 1 July 2021 the programme had evolved with local authorities 
being asked by the Department of Health and Social Care to lead an agile 
targeted testing programme until 30 September 2021, subject to further 
review of a business case by HM Treasury. The local authority was 
anticipating that some form of asymptomatic testing programme would be 
required until March 2022.  
 
 The Council had increased the number of mobile vans to deliver the 
agile testing, with five units operating across the county.  The units 
operated on a fixed schedule visiting the same communities every week 
for a month, but in the event of a major outbreak or incident one or more 
of the units may change location at short notice. The vans are open seven 
days a week. 

 
 The Council had also supported the Community Collect initiative 
whereby individuals could pick up packs of lateral flow home test kits.  
The testing had successfully enabled representatives from organisations 
working with the homeless population and those impacted by domestic 
violence to access home test kits.  Public Health was working alongside 
partners to further expand this option across the county. 

 
 RESOLVED – that the Cabinet Member (1) note the progress to 
date of the programme; 

 
(2) note the change in approach due to new Government guidance 

and next steps as outlined in the report; and 
 
(3) agree to receive a further update report in December 2021. 

 
45/21 MENTAL HEALTH AND SUICIDE PREVENTION PROJECT 

 
 The Cabinet Member was asked to approve to procurement of a 

mental health and suicide prevention outreach project at a value of 
£0.120m under protocol 5 and to note the role of Derbyshire County 
Council Public Health in leading the pan-Derbyshire approach to suicide 
prevention and investment of NHS Wave 3 suicide prevention funding. 



4 

 
 Suicide rates in Derbyshire remained similar to the national average 
however, after three years of declining rates, 2018 saw an increase in 
rates.  The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic had led to an increase in the 
risk factors for mental ill health and suicide.  

 
 In January 2020, Derbyshire County Council Public Health 
Department, on behalf of Joined Up Care Derbyshire (JUCD) was 
successful in gaining Wave 3 Suicide Prevention funding from NHS 
England of £0.202m per year for three years from 2020-21. The Mental 
Health System Delivery Board of JUCD agreed for the Derbyshire Self-
Harm and Suicide Prevention Partnership Forum (DSSPPF) to have 
responsibility for overseeing implementation of the projects in respect of 
Wave 3.  It was agreed that Derbyshire County Council Public Health 
(DCC) should manage and lead the commissioning and delivery of the 
projects. 

 
 The report detailed information on funding allocation and the 
development options for investment.  One of the agreed proposals was for 
the procurement of a Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Outreach 
Project which would engage and work with different organisations and 
businesses to increase their awareness, competence and confidence to 
support mental wellbeing in a sustainable way. As places began to re-
open after the pandemic, key settings such as taxi firms, bookmakers, 
tattoo parlours, pubs, amateur sports clubs and others would be amongst 
those targeted. The opportunity to influence settings that engage people 
within high risk groups was significant. 
 
 Mental health was not only an essential component of general 
health but also influences a broad range of social and economic 
outcomes including education, work, relationships, lifestyle and risky 
behaviours.  The procurement of the mental health and suicide prevention 
outreach project was the preferred option and was seen to increase 
capacity and be in-line with the Derbyshire place-based approach. The 
management, leading and delivery of project by Public Health on behalf of 
Joined Up Care Derbyshire enhance the Council’s standing both locally 
and nationally. 
 
 RESOLVED - that the Cabinet Member approve the procurement of 
a mental health and suicide prevention outreach project at a value of 
£0.120m under protocol 5. 
 

46/21 EREWASH HEALTH AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP GRANT 
ALLOCATION 
 

 The Cabinet Member was asked to approve the grant awards 
agreed through the Erewash Health and Wellbeing Partnership Executive 
Group. 

 



5 

 The Health and Wellbeing Partnership in Erewash had developed a 
shared commitment across a broad range of statutory, community, and 
voluntary sectors organisations to work locally to maximise health and 
wellbeing outcomes for the people of Erewash. The Partnership aimed to 
deliver an asset-based Community Wellness programme that was 
community driven, place-based and committed to a shift to the 
Community Wellness Approach which supported and enabled leadership 
from people and communities in the identification and development of 
community-led solutions by building trust between partners and 
communities. This Approach complimented the Thriving Communities 
Programme.  

 
 The report detailed the purpose and amount of each grant 
allocation and considered appropriate alternative options. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the Cabinet Member approve the grant awards 
agreed through the Erewash Health and Wellbeing Partnership Executive 
Group. 
 

 


